On March 31, 2020, and December 31, 2019, the Company had the

following net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currency:

March 31,

2020
December
31, 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 7,099  11,884

Trade receivables 13,507  11,372

Trade payables - suppliers (14,249)  (6,639)

Loans, financing and debentures (8,432,665)  (5,798,048)

Exchange rate derivatives (notional) (i) 8,488,369  5,845,793

Lease liabilities (81,680)  (65,348)

 (19,619)  (986)

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars and Euro converted to R$ at the

rate of March 31, 2020.

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

20

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and euros, as

of March 31, 2020, the Company sensitized the positive or negative effect

on the result, before taxes, resulting from a reasonably possible

strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real against foreign currencies

in the probable scenario, and for increases and decreases of 25% and

50%, as follows:

   Scenario

Instrument
Risk

factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (1,009)  514  2,036  (2,532)  (4,054)

Trade receivables

Exchange
fluctuation  (1,919)  978  3,875  (4,816)  (7,713)

Suppliers

Exchange
fluctuation  2,025  (1,031)  (4,087)  5,081  8,137

Exchange rate
derivatives
(notional)

Exchange
fluctuation

 (1,207,023)  613,313  2,433,650  (3,027,359)  (4,847,696)

Loans, financing
and debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  1,199,108  (609,281)  (2,417,671)  3,007,497  4,815,887

Lease liabilities

Exchange
fluctuation  11,606  (5,912)  (23,431)  29,124  46,643

Impacts on result of the
period  2,788  (1,419)  (5,628)  6,995  11,204

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for March 31, 2021. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

March 31,
2020  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S. Dollar 5.1987  4.4600  5.5750  6.6900  3.3450  2.2300

Euro 5.7264  4.8600  6.0750  7.2900  3.6450  2.4300

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

21

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the annual impact on interest

expenses on loans and financing, and the remuneration of financial

investments (before taxes), keeping the other variables in the probable

scenario with increases and decreases of 25% and 50% in interest rates:

  Scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  115,959  211,845  240,835  20,072  (8,917)

Marketable securities  12,273  22,421  18,409  2,124  6,136

Restricted cash  4,733  5,916  7,099  3,550  2,366

Loans, financing and debentures  (441,382)  (496,979)  (552,575)  (385,793)  (330,189)

Interest rate derivatives  -  (7,636)  (16,120)  7,636  16,120

Lease liabilities  (478,616)  (480,790)  (482,964)  (476,443)  (474,269)

Other financial liabilities  (138,963)  (173,704)  (208,445)  (104,222)  (69,482)

Impacts on result of the period  (925,996)  (918,927)  (993,761)  (933,076)  (858,235)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third-party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as

follows:

   Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  3.65%  4.56%  5.48%  2.74%  1.83%

CDI  3.65%  4.56%  5.48%  2.74%  1.83%

TJLP  5.10%  6.38%  7.65%  3.83%  2.55%

IPCA  3.12%  3.90%  4.68%  2.34%  1.56%

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

22

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose it to potential defaults when

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows: